TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement previously filed at reel/frame: 4420/0726 on 11/23/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		111/26/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Porter Engineered Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	28700 CABOT DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 800
City:	Novi
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48377
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

Name:	Porter Group, LLC
Street Address:	28700 Cabot Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Novi
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48377
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

Name:	KP Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	28700 Cabot Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Novi
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48377
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004907 FRAME: 0691

900239608

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2605074	SPINLOK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6179518000

Email: jennifer.kagan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Kagan

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0000315683
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Kagan
Signature:	/jenniferkagan/
Date:	11/27/2012

Total Attachments: 6

source=IP Termination#page1.tif source=IP Termination#page2.tif source=IP Termination#page3.tif source=IP Termination#page4.tif source=IP Termination#page5.tif source=IP Termination#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 26, 2012, and made by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Grantee") to PORTER ENGINEERED SYSTEMS, INC., PORTER GROUP, LLC, AND KP HOLDINGS, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 23, 2010, made by the Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined) and Patents (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 2010, at Reel 4420 and Frame 0726; and with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 2010, at Reel 025412 and Frame 0606.

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto. The term "Patents," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and Patents and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks and Patents.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/75264027.I

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

U.S. Bank National Association

By: Rome: Rome

Title:

Vice Presiden

A/75264027,1

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

CALLEGAN	Spinlok	TRADEMARK
AMANANAAAAAAKKIHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHUUUUVVIIIIIIIIIIIAAAAAAAAAA		
	2605074	NUMBER
	08/06/2002	ISSUED
	Porter Group, LLC	XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX

Registered Patents

		Samman and the state of the sta	ALTERNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF
	MARMIN	SUE	OXIER POST
Vehicle seat back recliner	6883869	04/26/2005	Porter Group, LLC
Seat back recliner for vehicles	6860560	03/01/2005	Porter Group, LLC
Vehicle seat support frame assembly	6991293	01/31/2006	Porter Group, LLC
Vehicle seat attachment latch assembly	6945585	09/20/2005	Porter Group, LLC
Recliner for vehicle foldable seat	7000990	02/21/2006	Porter Group, LLC
Vehicle seat back recliner and assembly	6923504	08/02/2005	Porter Group, LLC
Front latch assembly for vehicle seat cushion	7367604	05/06/2008	Porter Group, LLC
Vehicle seat latch	7431371	10/07/2008	Porter Group, LLC
Fold-flat reclining mechanism for a vehicle seat	6513875	02/04/2003	Porter Engineered Systems,
7 Care 1 Care 2			Inc.
Memory system for seat back recliner	6557941	05/06/2003	Porter Engineered Systems, Inc.
Seat adjustment and dumping system with cable spool memory	6726282	04/27/2004	Porter Engineered Systems, Inc.
Fold-flat seat reclining and locking mechanism	6789849	09/14/2004	Porter Engineered Systems, Inc.
Vehicle seat armrest assembly	7828390	11/9/2010	Porter Group, LLC
	OCCUPATION AND PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED I		

Pending Patents

PAENT.	NUMBER	ISSUE/PUB. DATE	NANA
Apparatus and method for staking part assembly fasteners	11/560376	05/22/2008	Porter Group, LLC
	12/112243	11/13/2008	Porter Group, LLC
lt adjuster	020816/0307		Porter Group, LLC
Vehicle armrest positioning assembly	12/112327	12/04/2008	Porter Group, LLC
Adjustable positioner for vehicle seat back headrest	12/356565	09/24/2009	Porter Group, LLC

International Patents

Vehicle seat support frame		,	vehicles	Seat back recliner for			MANAGEMENT OF THE STATE OF THE	Vehicle seat back recliner	locking mechanism	Fold-flat seat reclining and	mechanism for a vehicle seat	Fold-flat reclining	back recliner	Memory system for seat	
WO2005/037595				WO2004/094179				WO2004/080748		WO2002/094607		WO 2002/036386		WO2001/051305	NUMBER
4/28/2005				11/4/2004				9/23/2004		11/28/2008		5/10/2002		7/19/2001	WIPO ISSUE
N/A	1020057016930	Korea	2004714141	EP	1020057016910	Korea	2004714178	EP		N/A	2002225784	Australia	29290/01	Australia	FILE NUMBER
N/A		09/09/2005		08/29/2005		09/09/2005		08/29/2005		Z/A		05/05/2003		06/19/2002	
Porter Group, LLC				Porter Group, LLC				Porter Group, LLC	inc.	Porter Engineered Systems,	inc.	Porter Engineered Systems,	Inc.	Porter Engineered Systems,	OWNER TO THE PROPERTY OF THE P

					The state of the s
assembly					
Vehicle seat at attachment	WO2005/097541	10/20/2005	Korea 1020067020087	09/28/2006	Porter Group, LLC
fatch assembly			I Chicago Como Como	01/0/000	T T T
Vehicle seat back recliner	WO2006/020313	2/23/2006	Korea	01/26/200/	Forter Group, LLA
and assembly			1020077001993		
Recliner for vehicle foldable	WO2006/101612	9/28/2006	N/A	N/A	Porter Group, LLC
seat					T. C
Front latch assembly for	WO2007/078398	7/12/2007	EP	06/19/2008	Porter Group, LLC
vehicle seat cushion			200082/041		T C T
Vehicle seat latch	WO2007/109397	9/27/2007	N/A	N/A	Porter Group, LLC
Apparatus and method for	WO2008/063896	5/29/2008	N/A	X	Porter Group, LLC
staking part assembly			Quadaar '		
fasteners					7 7 7
Vehicle seat armrest	WO2008/140938	11/20/2008	N/A	N/A	Porter Group, LLC
assembly			A THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PRO		
Vehicle armrest positioning	WO2008/150602	12/11/2008	Z/A	Ä	Porter Group, LLC
assembly		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	HANNY OUT OF THE PERSON OF THE		

TOTAL OUT THE PARTY OF THE PART	+		\$	1 27/4	7
Recliner for vehicle foldable	WO2006/101612	9/28/2006	N/A	N/A	Forter Group, LLC
seat	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			2/12/2000	
Front latch assembly for	WO2007/078398	7/12/2007	EP	06/19/2008	Porter Group, LLC
vehicle seat cushion			200682/041		
Vehicle seat latch	WO2007/109397	9/27/2007	N/A	N/A	Porter Group, LLC
Apparatus and method for	WO2008/063896	5/29/2008	N/A	X	Porter Group, LLC
staking part assembly			ganinas. J		шалал
fasteners					
Vehicle seat armrest	WO2008/140938	11/20/2008	N/A	N/A	Porter Group, LLC
assembly			The state of the s		
Vehicle armrest positioning	WO2008/150602	12/11/2008	N/A	N/A	Porter Group, LLC
assembly		Management of the second secon		noordelijkinskipping amamamamati is still still strangsversverskerskerskers	
ストリー (1987年)		RIBMUN		GHOSSI	OXNEX.
		-		0/07/1000	Di Dorter/Crane Aerosnace
Method for making linear mechanical lock with one-piece lock housing	hanical lock with one	-piece 515/826		10/2//1992	LP LOUGI/CIMIC Velosbace
Linear mechanical lock with one-piece lock housing	ne-piece lock housing	5219045		06/15/1993	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
Precision linear mechanical lock	x	5441129		08/15/1995	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
Precision linear mechanical lock	X	5568843		10/29/1996	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
Actuator that adjusts to side loads automatically by	ads automatically by	5689995		11/25/1997	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
pivoting internally		+		2012 712 000	ny notes/forces Accessors
Seat adjustment and dumping mechanism with memory of	nechanism with men	10ry of 5806932	·	09/15/1998	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
adjustment		/1/1/8		3/10/3000	DI Dorter/Crane Aerosnace
Mechanical lock with a cam-driven locking pawl	riven locking pawl	010105/		12/19/2000	FL FOIGH/Claim Actospace

RECORDED: 11/27/2012

	Rotary seat adjustment mechanism	6086155	07/11/2000	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
*.	Actuator that adjusts to side loads automatically by	6003394	12/21/1999	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
•	pivoting internally			
ξ,	Seat adjustment and dumping mechanism with memory	6106067	08/22/2000	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
ď	adjustment coordinated with seat positioning			THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
	Mechanical seat lock with translating rod that does not	6164419	12/26/2000	PL Porter/Crane Aerospace
£.	rotate			
	Mechanical seat lock(tripe bias)	5794470	08/18/1998	Crane Co.